
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Public Accounts Select Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 1 June 2016
7.00 pm,
Ground Floor, Laurence House
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact: 
Emma Aye-Kumi (02083149534) (0208 31 49534)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 1 - 4

2.  Declarations of Interest 5 - 8

3.  Final Outturn 2015/16 9 - 22

4.  Complaints and Casework Review - Update 23 - 42

5.  Select Committee Work Programme 43 - 60

6.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Public Accounts Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 1 June 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 24 May 2016

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)
Councillor Chris Barnham (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Abdeslam Amrani
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Ami Ibitson
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Roy Kennedy
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Crada Onuegbu
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 20 April 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Chris Barnham (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Brenda Dacres, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory and Crada Onuegbu. 
Officers: Scrutiny Manager (Emma Aye-Kumi), Head of Financial Services (Selwyn 
Thompson), Head of Public Services (Ralph Wilkinson), Chief Executive (Barry Quirk 
CBE). 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Amanda De Ryk and Helen Glass (Principal Lawyer)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Simon Hooks

1. Implementation of LFP savings proposal 03 (creating an internal 
enforcement agency)

Ralph Wilkinson, Head of Public Services presented the report, and referred to the 
Revenue Service Group Manager who was in attendance in the public gallery.

The committee congratulated officers on the success of the service and on the 
sensitivity that the service had exhibited when dealing with some very difficult 
cases.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

2. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair

The Scrutiny Manager introduced the report. 

RESOLVED that the Public Accounts Select Committee (PAC) confirm the 
decision of the Council, taken at the Annual General Meeting on 30 March 2016, 
to appoint Councillors Jamie Milne and Chris Barnham as Chair and Vice-Chair 
(respectively) of PAC.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016

The Chair welcomed new Committee members, Councillors De Ryk and Dacres), 
and the new Scrutiny Manager, Emma Aye-Kumi.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of Public Accounts Select 
Committee held on 16 March 2016 be signed by the Chair as a true and accurate 
record.



2

4. Declarations of interest

There were none.

5. Response from Mayor and Cabinet on the work programme

The Mayoral response was received.

It was noted in discussion that there would be further consultation in the summer 
on the schools national funding formula.

6. Select Committee work programme

Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny Manager, presented the report.
The following points were noted in discussion:

 Digitisation was suggested as a topic for in-depth review
 There was support for looking at joint ventures (JV) with a focus on asset 

management and better outcomes, rather than sharing services and cost 
saving

 The committee would have to take care to avoid overlap between 
digitisation, the shared IT contract, and Lewisham Future Programme (LFP)

 It was questioned whether it was necessary to do an in-depth review at all
 There were too many standing items on the work plan
 Some of the timings and frequencies on the workplan needed to be 

reviewed. LFP was cited as an example of a standing item that did not need 
to be reviewed at every meeting

 Income Generation should be reviewed more frequently than 6 monthly. 
Tim Smith from Shropshire Council had offered his time and advice free of 
charge and Members urged officers to take up the offer

 A formal announcement would be made on 22 April 2016 regarding the 
appointment of a commercial specialist

 Academisation was an issue for Children and Young People’s Select 
Committee but if the Government’s academisation plans were to become a 
reality the PAC would review the work plan to incorporate the financial 
aspects of academisation

 Voluntary and Community Sector capacity building was more relevant to 
Safer and Stronger Communities Select Committee.

RESOLVED

That no decision regarding an in depth review would be taken yet
That the work plan would be discussed and review outside of the committee and a 
decision would be taken at the next meeting.



3

7. Presentation on Shared Services

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive, gave a presentation on the challenges of sharing 
services. 

A discussion followed, in which the followed points were raised:
 When sharing services, it was important to consider both geography and 

function as the nearest neighbour may not be the most effective or willing 
partner. Local is a ‘nice to have’. Consistent, reliable, quality service is more 
important than local.

 Child protection is a key area that could benefit from a cross borough 
agency as movement of social workers is very high between boroughs and 
the rates of children being taken into care varies greatly. The tri-borough 
arrangement was assessed by Ofsted as outstanding. On the other hand, 
child protection services in Birmingham cover an area the equivalent of 4 
London boroughs but were assessed as inadequate. The key to delivering 
an effective service is consistency of control couple with expertise. The pool 
of people to choose from for high level roles in child protection is very small.  

 Sometimes the objective of shared services should be to improve 
effectiveness and user experience, rather than saving costs. Elections 
Management was given by way of example

 Unlike the private sector, where customer service means cross-selling 
additional services, the challenge for the council is to achieve the opposite 
and decrease the number of services that users need to access

 Digitisation would facilitate demand management
 It was questioned whether cuts to the Early Years budget could have been 

avoided by sharing service with, for example, Greenwich, and whether 
more forceful political will could have enabled the council to grab such 
opportunities. The Chief Executive’s view was that the council should share 
services wherever possible, practical and efficient to do so. 

 Demand management and service redesign (fundamental rethinking rather 
than reshaping) needed looking at.

RESOLVED that the presentation and discussion be noted.

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

There were none.

The Chair drew the Committees attention to the actions arising from the last 
meeting, which were circulated by email ahead of the meeting. 
ACTION  Scrutiny Manager to email a copy to Councillor Hilton.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Chair:   ___________________________________

Date:    ___________________________________





Committee Public Accounts Select Committee Item No. 2

Title Declarations of Interest

Wards

Contributors Chief Executive 

Class Part 1 Date 1 June 2016

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct:- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment
[...]
n receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f)  Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)





Mayor & Cabinet / Public Accounts Select Committee

REPORT TITLE Financial Results for 2015/16

KEY DECISION No Item No. 3

WARD N/A

CONTRIBUTORS Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration

CLASS Part 1 Date 1st June 2016

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the financial results for 2015/16.  The key areas to note are as 
follows:

i. The directorates’ net general fund revenue budget was overspent by £6.3m and 
after applying the corporately held sum of £3.2m for ‘risks and other budget 
pressures’ this reduces the overall directorates’ overspend to £3.1m.  This has 
been set out in more detail in sections five to nine of this report.

ii. For the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £279.4m for 2015/16, there were three 
schools which applied for a licensed deficit by the year-end.  There are a further 
nine schools which overspent by the year-end and will need to apply for a licensed 
deficit in the future.  This has been set out in more detail in section 10 of this 
report.

iii. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projecting a £7.0m surplus.  This surplus 
is expected to be transferred to reserves at the end of the year which will ensure 
that there are sufficient resources available to fund the current housing 
programme over the medium term.  This has been set out in more detail in section 
11 of this report.

iv. Council Tax collection as at 31 March 2016 was 95.2% and was therefore 0.8% 
lower than this year’s profile.  

v. Business Rates collection as at 31 March 2016 was 98% and was therefore 0.6% 
higher than the same period last year, but 1% lower than the overall target rate for 
the year of 99%.

vi. The Capital Programme spend as at 31 March 2016 was £94.1m.  This represents 
80% of the revised budget of £118.1m.  The comparable figure last year was a 
final spend of £1
[...]
nt expenditure, pupil premium expenditure £18m, Post 16 Funding £7m, and 
universal free meals expenditure £2m and all the matching grant income

(2) – gross figures exclude approximately £240m of matching income and expenditure for housing benefits. 

6 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE

6.1 The directorate overspent by £7.4m.  The outturn was generally in line with the 
forecasts being reported throughout the year, although the last quarter has seen 
the most significant month-on-month increase since the year began.  The overall 
position for the directorate has been set out in Table 2.

Table 2 – Children & Young People Directorate



Service Area Gross 
Budgeted 

Spend

Gross 
Budgeted 

Income

Net 
Budget

Final 
Outturn

Variance 
over/

(under) 
spend

£m £m £m £m £m
Children's Social Care Services 40.0  (1.1) 38.9 43.0  4.1
No Recourse to Public Funds 3.6         0.0 3.6 5.8 2.2
Standards & Achievements 2.8 (1.9) 0.9 0.8 (0.1)
Education Infrastructure 0.1         0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
Partnerships/Targeted Services 15.3 (3.1) 12.2 13.5 1.3
Resources & Performance 7.4  (10.4) (3.0) (3.1) (0.1)
Schools 0.0  (1.3) (1.3) (1.3) 0.0
Total 69.2 (17.8) 51.4 58.8 7.4

* The government grants include the Adoption Reform Grant, SEND reform grant, Troubled Families grant and Music grant

6.2 The most significant cost pressures for the directorate fell within the children’s 
social care and no recourse to public funds service areas and together, these 
amount to £6.3m.  The key issues pertaining to these pressures are set out in the 
following paragraphs.

6.3 In respect of those clients with no recourse to public funds, this includes temporary 
bed and breakfast temporary accommodation for those clients and section 17 
payments.  These are families who seek support from the local authority under 
section 17 of the Children’s Act because they claim to have no financial means of 
supporting themselves whilst they are in the process of attempting to regularise 
their stay in the UK with the Home Office.  At the end of 2015/16, support was 
being provided to fewer than 200 clients, down from the 297 cases being 
supported at the start of the year.  This has all resulted in an overall overspend of 
£2.2m for 2015/16.

6.4 The placement budget for looked after children overspent by £1.5m. The current 
number of looked after children totalled 465 at the year-end.  For services related 
to children leaving care, this overspent by £1.3m, with the number of clients at the 
year-end being 147.  It is worth noting that the average number for the last 
financial year was 74.

6.5 There was an additional pressure on the section 17 budget unrelated to no 
recourse to public funds of £0.4m and on salaries and wages which show an 
overspend of £0.9m.  This has mainly been created by the increased use of 
agency staff during the course of the year. 

6.6 The only other cost pressure in the rest of the directorate is on schools’ transport 
within the partnerships and targeted services area.  The cost of travel assistance 
has been the main cause of the budget pressure due to the increased use of taxis 
for extra pupils being transported.  This has resulted in overall additional costs of 
£1.0m on schools’ transport for 2015/16.

6.7 All the other divisions in the directorate either spent to budget or underspent 
overall.  For the standards and achievement division, these underspends mainly 
related to staff savings and additional income achieved through schools’ service 
level agreements. 



7 COMMUNITY SERVICES

7.1 The directorate underspent by £1.2m.  This was generally in line with the forecasts 
being reported throughout the course of the year and the overall position for the 
directorate has been set out in Table 3.

Table 3 – Community Services Directorate
 

Service Area Gross 
Budgeted 

Spend

Gross 
Budgeted 

Income

Net 
Budget

Final 
Outturn

Variance
over/ 

(under) 
spend

£m £m £m £m £m

Adult Services Division 115.9 (44.9) 71.0 71.8 0.8
Cultur
[...]
. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

17.1 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report.

18.  ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

18.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report.

19. HUMAN RESOURCES

19.1 There are no human resources implications directly arising from this report.

2015/16 Capital Programme 2015/16 
Revised 
Budget

2015/16 
Final 

Spend

Spend (Revised 
Budget)

£m £m %
Housing Regeneration Schemes (Kender, 
Excalibur, Heathside and Lethbridge) 3.5 1.5 43%
Primary Places Programme 28.2 32.0 113%
BSF – Sydenham School 4.9 4.2 86%
BSF – Brent Knoll School 1.7 1.5 88%
Other Schools Capital Works 10.5 5.9 56%
Disabled Facilities / Private Sector Grants 1.3 1.2 92%
Asset Management Programme 1.1 1.0 91%
Acquisition – Hostels Programme 4.5 4.5 100%
Property Acquisition – LH 7.0 8.0          114%
Highways & Bridges - Transport for London 4.4 3.8 86%
Highways & Bridges LB Lewisham 3.5 3.5 100%
Other Schemes less than £1m 8.7 5.0 57%

Grand Total 79.3 72.1 91%



20. CONCLUSION

20.1 The overall net general fund overspend against the directorates’ net general fund 
budgets was £6.3m.  After applying the sum of £3.2m, which was set aside in 
agreeing the 2015/16 budget for ‘risks and other budget pressures’, this brings the 
final overspend down to £3.1m.

20.2 Since the start of the financial year and the first public report of the financial 
forecast position to Mayor & Cabinet in July 2015, the Executive Directors have 
continued to put in place a number of measures designed to alleviate the council’s 
overall budget pressures to help bring spending back into line with budget.  These 
measures have included the strengthening of local controls on particular 
expenditure in the short term.  In addition to this and with regards to the most 
significant budget pressures which the council faces in ‘no recourse to public 
funds’ and ‘children’s social care’ which ended the year at a combined overspend 
of £6.2m, officers have provided sharper focus on tackling the activities which are 
driving these costs. 

20.3 As the new financial year begins, with a new set of challenges in terms of the 
delivery of revenue budget savings, the council will continue to apply sound 
financial controls.  It is clear that the short and medium-term outlook will remain 
difficult.  However, the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration will 
continue to work with directorate management teams across the council to effect 
the necessary continued actions to manage their services.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND FURTHER INFORMATION
 
Short Title of 
Report

Date Location Contact

Budget 2016/17 24 February 2016 
(Council)

5th Floor Laurence 
House

Selwyn 
Thompson

Financial Forecasts 
2015/16

22 July 2015 and 11 
November 2015 and 10 
February 2016 (M&C)

5th Floor Laurence 
House

Selwyn 
Thompson

Financial Outturn 
2014/15

3 June 2015 (M&C) 5th Floor Laurence 
House

Selwyn 
Thompson

Budget 2015/16 25 February 2015 
(Council)

3rd Floor Laurence 
House

Selwyn 
Thompson

For further information on this report, please contact:

Selwyn Thompson, Head of Financial Services, London Borough of Lewisham, 
5th Floor, Laurence House on 020 831 46932 





Public Accounts Committee

Title Complaints and Casework Review - update

Key decision No Item no 4

Wards All

Contributors Ralph Wilkinson

Class 1 1 June 2016

Purpose

To update the Public Accounts Committee on the progress of the review, the findings 
and the emerging proposals.

Update

The Council’s complaints and casework process has not been reviewed for many 
years.  As part of the last savings round the Mayor and Cabinet agreed to a review of 
the process to deliver improvements in service delivery and find efficiencies with a 
target saving of £50K.

The review looks at:

 the processes the Council follows for dealing with this work

 the organisational structures for dealing with the delivery of the work

 the iCasework computer system that is used to manage it.

The review is progressing well with the involvement of many stakeholders but it is 
taking longer than was expected as those involved are carrying out the work 
alongside business as usual.  At present the review is not in a position to make 
definitive recommendations as it is seeking feedback from the different stakeholders 
about the key proposals for change.  It is for this reason that review is not yet in a 
position to report on the findings and make recommendations.

A presentation will be made to the committee to set out the progress to date, the 
findings and emerging recommendations.  The meeting will be used as an 
opportunity to get feedback from the committee on some of the key proposals. 





Complaints and 

Casework ReviewCasework Review

Ralph Wilkinson – Head of Public Services



• Last reviewed in 2008

• Inconsistent approach

• Inconsistent performance

•Digital transformation

Why change?

•Are we efficient and effective?

• Savings



•Process

•Organisational structure

Scope of review

• System



Corporate 

Complaints

Statutory Social Care 

Complaints

MP/Mayor/Member 

Enquiries

Information 

Requests

Stage 1 1779 83%
Adults 

Stage 1
74 TBC MP 1240 57% FOI/EIR 1529 55%

Stage 2 248 75%
CYP 

Stage 1
68 TBC Cllr 695 77% SAR 112 32%

2015/16 Volumes and Performance

Stage 1

Stage 3 75 98%
CYP 

Stage 2
9 TBC

Mayor 

(& CE)
435 65% S29 144 NA



• 11 London Boroughs surveyed

• Desktop review of 5 neighbouring boroughs

• Volume, performance and trend analysis

• Escalation rates – identified and analysed

• Stakeholder Engagement – e.g. Housing Case Study

Approach

• Stakeholder Engagement – e.g. Housing Case Study

• Member’s survey

• Analysis: roles, responsibilities, procedures



Resolve at 1st point of contact

�Better for customer

�Better for representative

Better for Council

Objective of the review

�Better for Council



Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Target time 

to 

Complete

10 working 

days

[...]
rvices and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 

May 2016 Lewisham Future Programme 13/07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 

May 2016 Medium Term Financial 
Strategy

13/07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 

May 2016 Lewisham Homes Loan 
Acquition Programme parts 1 
and 2

13/07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 

May 2016 Phoenix Community Housing 
Development parts 1 and 2

13/07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Date included in 
forward plan

Description of matter under 
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials

May 2016 The Future of Lewisham Music 
Service

13/07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People and Councillor 
Damien Egan, Cabinet 
Member Housing

 

February 2016 Contract Award Planned and 
Preventative Maintenance

07/09/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

 

February 2016 Contract Award Cleaning 07/09/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

 

February 2016 Insurance Renewal 09/16
Overview and 
Scrutiny Business 
Panel

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Final Outturn 2015/16
	4 Complaints and Casework Review - Update
	complaints review presentation

	5 Select Committee Work Programme
	05WorkProgrammeAppendix C key decision plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 1 June 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, 
Ami Ibitson, Roy Kennedy and Crada Onuegbu

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia, Councillor Joe Dromey and Councillor 
Simon Hooks, Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manger), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance 
Manager, Customer Services), John Johnstone (Group Finance Manager, Resources 
and Regeneration), Robert Mellors (Group Finance Manager, Community Services), 
Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services), Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public 
Services), Lee Rankin (Complaints and Casework Review Officer).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham, Councillor Mark 
Ingleby and Councillor Jim Mallory

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 April 2016 be signed 
by the Chair as a true and accurate record.

2. Declarations of Interest

None.

3. Final Outturn 2015/16

Selwyn Thompson, Head of Financial Services, presented the report. He flagged 
the Dedicated Schools Grant as an area for concern with potential further 
applications for licensed overspends from up to 9 other schools with deficit 
budgets.

He commented that where directorates had underspent, in many cases this was 
owing to managers holding vacancies in anticipation of further cuts in the offing.

The committee heard that the statement of accounts would be finalised shortly 
whereupon it would be audited and taken to the next meeting of Audit Panel.

The following key points were noted in discussion:

 Taxi costs were high and a review of transport for Adult Social Care and 
children with special educational needs was being carried out. In some 
cases taxis were necessary due to the needs of the individual child, or 
because of the location of the child, but the cost of provision and also 
demand management were being reviewed.



2

 Officers were confident that the shared IT service with Brent would improve 
the IT offering and that the benefits would be felt very soon, if not already.

 Officers gave assurances that although the rules governing S17 payments 
had been tightened, funds were being allocated where necessary and 
appropriate.

 In some areas holding onto vacancies was having a negative impact on 
service delivery and officers were having to work smarter and prioritise 
more rigorously.

 Secure remands came in under budget, however there was a risk of higher 
spend in 2016/17 as this was known to be a volatile area from a budget 
perspective.

 Spending was high for No Recourse to Public Funds cases as although the 
flow of new applicants had been curtailed, it would take time to process 
those already in the system.

 The Housing Revenue Account was ring-fenced and any surplus was 
reinvested. Less had been spent on repairs and maintenance than had 
been budgeted for since the majority of properties had by now been brought 
up to Decent Homes standard.

 New builds had been included in the projection of Council Tax collection 
rates

4. Complaints and Casework Review - Update

Ralph Wilkinson, Head of Public Services, gave a presentation outlining the 
reasons for and key aims of the review. He sought feedback from the Committee 
on the proposed timescales, in particular the proposal to keep the 10 day deadline 
for a response at the first stage in the revised complaints process.

A discussion followed in which the following key points were noted:

 One of the Councillors had experienced difficulties getting through to 
Envirocall. Officers responded that offering online complaints would help as 
it would remove the need to queue or complain only during opening hours.

 There was concern that the complaints process was being abused by call 
handlers dealing with parking issues, which should be dealt with through 
the statutory route after any informal representations are made to the 
council.

 The vexatious complainants policy needed to be properly implemented to 
free up time to devote to legitimate complaints. This should also cover re-
complaining about an issue that has been resolved appropriately but not to 
the customer’s satisfaction.

 In addition to a new policy, a new mindset was needed to ensure that all 
staff aimed to resolve complaints rather than process a complaint. An 
example was given of a man whose complaint didn’t ‘fit’ any of the standard 
processes and he was left without an appropriate resolution that could have 
resulted in him being evicted. A revised process alone would not resolve 



3

such a situation, it would require staff to think of solutions and fit the 
process to the solution rather than rigidly following process without reaching 
an acceptable solution.

 Bodies such as the Citizen’s Advice Bureau, charities and pro bono legal 
centres generally help the complaints process, unless a complainant 
approaches multiple bodies in which case the response needs to be 
consistent and coordinated.

 The Committee did not reach a consensus on the appropriate response 
time for dealing with informal complaints. One member of the Committee felt 
that 10 days was the right for a response to a first stage complaint. Another 
member felt that 5 days would be more appropriate, and commented that 
time-sensitive issues should be fast-tracked.

 It was commented that the review did not look at customer services skills 
and that in some cases there was work to be done to ensure that responses 
were provided in an appropriate tone and with sensitivity.

5. Select Committee Work Programme

Officers reported that Lisa Bibbey had been appointed to support income 
generation work and that the Committee would receive a report back on her work.

6. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

None.

The meeting ended at 8:27pm.


